

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

California Independent System)
Operator Corporation) Docket No. EL04-24-000
)
)

**REPLY BRIEF OF
THE CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION**

Charles F. Robinson
General Counsel
Beth Ann Burns
Litigation Counsel
The California Independent System
Operator Corporation
151 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630
Tel: (916) 351-2207
Fax: (916) 351-4436

David B. Rubin
Michael E. Ward
Julia Moore
Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP
Suite 300
3000 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007
Tel: (202) 424-7500
Fax: (202) 424-7643

Dated: April 6, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY	2
I. Intervenor's Have Failed to Show that the ISO Improperly Assesses Transmission Losses for Schedules on the APS and IID Portions of SWPL2	
II. SDG&E's Efforts to Disavow Its Status as Scheduling Coordinator for the APS and IID Schedules Is Unavailing.....	2
III. SDG&E Cannot Justify Its Failure to Comply With ISO Tariff Sections 11.7.2 and 11.7.3.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Intervenor's Have Failed to Show that the ISO Improperly Assesses Transmission Losses for Schedules on the APS and IID Portions of SWPL10	
A. SDG&E's and IID's Arguments Disregard SDG&E's Responsibility for the Costs of Transmission Losses, as Established by Opinion No. 463-A, the ISO Tariff, and Commission Policy	10
B. Intervenor's Repeat the Arbitrator's Errors Regarding Operating Control	15
II. SDG&E's Efforts to Disavow Its Status as Scheduling Coordinator for the APS and IID Schedules Is Unavailing.....	21
III. SDG&E Cannot Justify Its Failure to Comply With ISO Tariff Sections 11.7.2 and 11.7.3.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES

Coca-Cola Co. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
608 F.2d 213 (5th Cir. 1979).....7

Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FPC,
530 F.2d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....7

Gateway Technologies, Inc. v. MCI Telecom. Corp.,
64 F.3d 993 (1995)9

Great Northern Railway Co. v. Merchants Elevator Co.,
259 U.S. 285 (1922) 6-7

Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache Trade Services, Inc.,
341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003).....9

North Atl. Westbound Freight Ass’n v. FMC,
397 F.2d 683 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....7

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Superior Ct.,
19 Cal. Rptr. 2d 295 (Cal Ct. App. 1993)10

Penn Central Co. v. General Mills, Inc.,
439 F.2d 1338 (8th Cir. 1971).....6, 7

Rebel Motor Freight Inc. v. ICC,
971 F. 2d 1288 (6th Cir. 1992).....7

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.,
106 FERC ¶ 61,032 (2004)..... 10-11

Complaint Procedures,
FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,071 (1999).....9

Alternative Dispute Resolution,
FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,018 (1995).....8

Policy Statement Regarding Regional Transmission Groups,
FERC Stats. & Regs.¶ 30,976 (1993).....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 U.S.C. § 581(a)9
9 U.S.C. 109

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

California Independent System Operator Corporation))))	EL04-24-000
